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ABSTRACT

This paper identifies how many users are aware tabsing search engines for their study. 56 PG siisdef
Department of Library and Information Science ofriak University, Dharwad were selected. The nadijectives of
this study are to know the usage of Search Endigethe students of Department of LIS while accassind using the

Search engine. The data collected with the hefupnfey method and analysed using simple technique
KEYWORDS: Search Engines, Usage Pattern, Internet
INTRODUCTION

Searching is an inherent instinct of human behaviBuery search activity is accompanied by a gé&d.all have
such experiences, for example, you may be lookimgafrestaurant to have lunch or searching forbtet deal to buy a
new mobile phone. A good search process can faeilithe attainment of such goals. A related scerariour topic is
searching for books in a library. Librarians haverag history of organising books so that the usam easily identify
his/her book of interest using a library catalodiaeijlitated by a library card system. The libraard can be regarded as
metadata describing the title, the author and #tegory the book belongs to. This is a traditionabel of searching for

information.

Since the World Wide Web was invented at the entheflast century, information has experienced egptal
growth. Twenty years after the inception of the \Watformation seeking on the Web has become onth@fmost
important parts in our daily lives. In contrastttaditional information search in a library, the Wis not a physical

“entity” that exists in a specific “place”.

OBJECTIVES
» To understand the nature, significance and scofigedbearch Engines as effective tools for inforomatetrieval.
» To know and record the P.G. students most prefé@szdch Engines.

 To assess the awareness and use habits of Intesmirces by the PG students by using search /Séetech

engines.

e To identify the solutions for the problems faced thg P.G. students of Library and Information Sceein
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searching information through internet.
SCOPE OF THE STUDY

Huge amount of education resources are distribatethe internet. Search engines are essentiafdodinding
information on the World Wide Web. The effectiveeusf search engines for information retrieval (iR)a crucial
challenge for any internet user. Therefore, thesgmework on search engine may cite different ojymities in several

subject or field of knowledge.

The scope this study is limited to study the awessrand usage pattern of search engines by théudénts of
Library and Information Science, Karnatak Univerditharwad only. There are 43 departments at Kakndiziversity
Dharwad. Among them Library and Information sciedepartment is very oldest. Therefore, this stugdmniited to the
56 students (2015-16 Batches) who are studyingéviadtLibrary and Information Science.

METHODOLOGY

In this article survey method has been used. Tuayss conducted for the P.G students of Departroéhtbrary

and Information Science Karnatak University Dharwad

For the purpose of gathering, analysing and in&tipg the facts a structured questionnaire has tesigned and
distributed to all the 56 students and the respoaigeis 56 (100%). After getting back the filledquestionnaire the data
which is acquired from the questionnaires is imetgd organised and analysed in order to get thdinfys, which is

regarded as the backbone of the research and baskdse data few remedial majors have been sugbest
DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

Data analysis is considered to be the most impbstap of any research. Data analysis refers teatific study
of the data gathered through various means. Aftection of data the next step is to analyse amerpret the gathered
data logically with the help of statistical toolsdatechniques. This analyse helps the researctemme out with efficient

and effective conclusion or recommendations ortgmis to problems if any.

In this part an attempt has been made to integurétanalyse the data collected from regular M.t.5&cond and
fourth semester students who are studying during52® session at Department of Library & Informatiscience
Karnatak University Dharwad with primary objectie&finding out the nature, scope & use of the Sed&ngines and the

significance of Search Engines as a effective fiaoinformation retrieval by P.G. students.

A well structured questionnaire is distributed agnathe all P.G. students of Department of Librand an
Information Science Karnatak University, Dharwad.gdestionnaire consists of 25 questions, among tfiesnthree
guestions were regarding the personal informatfathe respondents regarding their name, age, geardtethe remaining

22 questions were designed to understand the aasg@md usage pattern of Search Engines by thenssud

The total population of this study is 56 and thensie size is also 56. l.e. all the 56 students veeralable.
Hence a total of 56 questionnaires were distribatedng the P.G. students of Library and InformaBeaience Karnatak

University, Dharwad and all the 56 questionnairesenreceived back and the response rate is 100%.
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Age Wise Distribution of Respondents

Table 1
Sl. No. | Age Block | No. of Respondents| Percentage
1 21-25 49 87.5%
2 26-30 4 7.1%
3 31-35 3 5.4%
Total 56 100%

This table shows that more than half of the respatgli.e. 49(87.5%) are from the age group of 23@4rs.
Followed by 4 (7.1%) of the respondents are of @63ars. And 3 are from the age group of 31-35sy€Hne analysis of

the above data reveals that most of the respondemtgoung i.e. from the age group of 21-25 years.

Gender Wise Distribution of the Respondents

Table 2
Sl. No. | Gender | No. of Respondents| Percentage
1 Male 29 51.8%
2 Female 27 48.2%
Total 56 100%

It is inferred that most of the respondents areem#lere, 29(51.8%) are male respondents while femal

respondents are 27 (48.2%). That means nearfyd/the gathered responses are the opinions afttie respondents.

Use of Internet

Table 3
Sl. No. | Use of Internet | No. of Respondentg Percentage
1 Yes 56 100%
2 No 0 0%
Total 56 100%

It shows that all the i.e. 56 (100%) respondengsinternet. From this, it can be understood thatriret is widely
being used by all the P.G. students of Library brfidrmation Science Karnatak University, DharwachdAit is the most

common and very efficient source of information.

Frequency of Internet Use

Table 4
Sl. No. | Frequency of Use| No. of Respondents Percentage
1 Daily 41 73.30%
2 Twice a week 8 14.28%
3 Weekly 4 7.12%
4 Fortnightly 0 0%
5 Monthly 0 0%
6 Occasionally 3 5.3%
Total 56 100%

It can be inferred that all most all the studergs internet daily i.e. 41(73.31%). If not dailyeyhwill use very

often i.e. twice a week or weekly or monthly. Foe tsake of gathering information they opt for in&tr This means that
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use of internet has become routine in the liveth®fstudents

Time Spent Using Internet Browsing

Table 5

Sl. No. Time Spent | No. of Respondents Percentage
1 0-1 hours a day 22 39.28%
2 1-2 hours a day 25 44.64%
3 2-3 hours a day 4 7.14%
4 3-4 hours a day 4 7.14%
5 4-5 hours a day 1 1.8%

Total 56 100%

After analysing this table it shows that most ¢ tespondents i.e. 25(44.64%) use Internet 1-2shawtay that
means less than 15 hours a week. And 22 (39.288ppnelents use internet 0-1 hours a day that measgHan 7 hours a

week.

Place of Internet Access

Table 6
Sl. No. Place No. of Respondents Percentage
1 Smart phones 45 80.35%
2 Cyber cafe 10 17.85%
3 Department lah 18 32.14%
4 Home 8 14.28%
5 Library 6 10.71%

*since it is a multiple choice question, hencegpcentage cannot be rounded after 100

Among the respondents 45(80.35%) of the respondesgsthe Internet in the Smart phones, 18(32.14%)eo
respondents use the Internet in the departmentLili,7.85%) of the respondents use Internet inrcgaf®, 8(14.28%) of

them use in home, 6(10.71%) of them use in Library.

This reveals that more than half of respondentsniearly 80% of the respondents use Internet insthart

phones. Nearly 32% students use internet in tharti@ent lab. Only few that means 10% of them udibiary.

Purpose of Using Internet

Table 7

Sl. No. | Purpose of Using Internet| No. of Respondents Percentage
1 E-mail 31 55.35%
2 Entertainment 19 33.92%
3 General Information 30 53.57%
4 Bus/Train reservation 3 5.35%
5 Social networking sites 28 50%
6 Communication 21 37.5%
7 For study purposes 37 66.07%

*since it is a multiple choice question, Imee percentage cannot be rounded after 100

Even though the respondents use Internet for vanqmuposes, they pay varied importance dependinth@in
taste and preferences. Nearly 65% of the studesetdnternet for study purposes. And 55% of theesttaluse Internet for

e-commerce. Rest of the students use internet fiybyh and entertainment purposes like communicatmal
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entertainment, almost half of them use it for segkind gathering information and few use it fooeamerce. From this it
can be concluded that use of internet is being nmaaialy for their study purposes for seeking knalgle, E-commerce

and communicating.

Awareness of Search Engines

Table 8
Sl. No. | Search Engines| No. of Respondents Percentage
1 Yes 56 100%
2 No 0 0%
Total 56 100%

Out of 56 respondents, all the 56 respondents leddhat they are aware of Search Engines. By aima\this
fact, it can be inferred that all the studentsarare about the Search Engines to update their lkedge which can add

value to their studies as well as to career.

Most Preferred Search Engines

Table 9
Sl. No. | Most Preferred Search Engines| No. of Respondentg Percentage
1 Google 51 91.07%
2 Yahoo 20 35.71%
3 Alta vista 2 3.57%
4 Lycos 1 1.78%
5 Ask 1 1.78%
6 Web crawler 1 1.78%
7 Bing 4 7.14%
8 Dog pile 0 0%

*since it is a multiple choice question, hence peentage cannot be rounded after 100

This table shows that most of the 91% respondehyson Google which is the most popular Search Eag20%
of the respondents use Yahoo. Apart from theseSearch Engines other Search Engines have not sderbedattractive
to the respondents.

Purpose of Using Search Engines

Table 10

Sl. No. Purpose of Using Search Engines No. of Respondents| Percentage
1 Academic purpose 46 82.14%
2 Internet shopping purposes 20 35.71%
3 Social networking purposes 30 53.57%
4 News 27 48.21%

5 General information 38 67.85%
6 Access e-resources 20 35.71%
7 Download games and multimedia documents 15 26.784

*since it is a multiple choice question, hengaercentage cannot be rounded after 100

Even though the respondents use Internet for vanpuposes, they pay varied importance dependinth@n

taste and preferences. Nearly 82% of them use ihdademic purposes; almost half of them use iséaking gathering

knowledge and information of them uses it for gah@rformation for seeking knowledge. Few use it Kews, Internet
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shopping purposes, access e-resources, downlogaings.

Accuracy or Trust Worthy of Information Available T hrough Search Engines

Table 11
Sl. No. | Accuracy or Trust Worthy of Information No. of Respondents| Percentage

1 All or all most all 8 14.28%
2 Most 28 50%
3 Some 15 26.78%
4 Very little 4 7.14%
5 None at all 1 1.78%

Total 56 100%

Out of 56 respondents, half of the respondent2B€0%) revealed that they felt the availabilifynaost of the
information on search engines is trustworthy antleste. And 15(26.78%) respondents say that sontigeahformation

is trust worthy and accurate. Very few respondagteed that all or all most all information is aate.

Awareness and Use of Search Strategies

Table 12

Sl. No. | Search Strategies| No. of Respondents| Percentage
1 Basic search 40 71.42%
2 Advanced search 29 51.78%
3 Truncation search 8 14.28%
4 Concept search 4 7.14%
5 Phrase search 2 3.57%
6 Boolean search 10 17.85%
7 Field search 3 5.35%

*sinceista multiple choice question, hence percentagerget be rounded after 100

This Table reveals that most of the respondentl0€71.42%) are aware of basic search and giveritghest
priority in using the basic search strategies leydtudents, followed by 29(51.78%udents are aware of advanced search
which provides pinpointed information to the udetlowed by 10(17.85%) students are aware of arBmolean search
strategies and rest of the students i.e. 8(14.28%pware of truncation search and followed byl4(%), 3(5.35%) and

2(3.57%) respondents are aware of concept search, Fieldrsaad Phrase search respectively.

Problems While Using Search Engines

Table 13
SI. No. Problems Sl Agree Not Sure Disagree Syrongly
Agree Disagree
1 Slow access speed 16(28.57%) 36(64.28p6) 2(3.57P%6) 2(3.57%) 0%
p | Difficulty in finding 6(10.71%) | 31(55.35%)| 9(16.07%)  6(10.71%)  2(3.57%)
relevant information
3 Overload of information|  10(17.85%j) 24(42.85%)  2B{8%) 2(3.57%) 2(3.57%
4 | Lackofskillsinlocation gggo0n | 3053.5706)| 12(21.4204)  6(10.71%) (0%)
information
5 Privacy problem 10(17.85%)  23(41.07%)  11(19.64D%)7(12.5%) 2(3.57%)
6 Lack of IT knowledge 7(12.5%)| 25(44.645%) 8(14®8| 10(17.85%)| 1 (1.78%

*since it is a multiple choice question, hengeercentage cannot be rounded after 100

An attempt has been made to identify the problehstunlents face while using the Search Engineso#ting to
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the respondents i.e. 36 (64.28%) and 31(55.35entisiely the major problems are slow access spaed difficulty in
finding relevant and exact information what theglimg for. 24(42.85%) of the respondents agreetttiey face lack of
skills in finding location of information. 23(41.96) and 25(44.645%) respondents agreed that theydaeacy problem

and lack of IT knowledge.

Rates of Abilities to Make Use of Search Engines

Table 14
Sl. No. Rate No. of Respondents| Percentage
1 Excellent 5 8.93%
2 Good 43 76.79%
3 Average 8 14.28%
4 Poor 0 0%
5 Not sure 0 0%
Total 56 100%

From this table it can be inferred that 43 (76.79%9pondents agree that they are good at makefiussEach
engines, followed by 8(14.28%) respondents aretlfielt they are average and only 5 (8.93%) respdsdagree that they
are excellent to make use of search engines. Thlysis of the data reveals that more than halthefrespondents are

good at make use of search engines in better afdlwsay.

Opinion about the Influence of Search Engine

Table 15

I\? (I)'. Opinion Sggrnegely Agree Disagree g:;(;rg]j?(laye DeL(!iTje d Total

1 | SearchEngines | 506 7800 37(86.0706)  1(1.78%) 0 0 53(94.64%)
improved my search
Search engines 5

2 developed scientific| 11(19.64%)| 37(66.07% (8.92%) 1(1.78%) 0 54(96.42%
competence )
Search engines are

3 essential for 28(50%) | 25(44.645%) 1(1.78%j) 0 0 54(96.42%)
study/research

*since it is a multiple choice question, hee percentage cannot be rounded after 100

It shows that 37(66.07%) respondents agreed tsttement that Search Engines improved their seprality,
15(26.78%) strongly agree, 1(1.78%) Disagree tostageement. Meanwhile 37(66.07%) of the respondepision that
Search engines developed scientific competencd,91684%) strongly agree, 5(8.92%) disagree and &{t)7strongly
disagree to the statement. Finally 28(50%) of tbgpondents strongly agree to the opinion that &eangines are
essential for study/research, 25(44.645%) agred @h@8%) strongly disagree to the statement.

FINDINGS OF THE STUDY
After analyzing the data gathered from the respotsdf®llowing findings are determined.

» Today's information seekers use Internet widely. Negedly find people who don't use Internet. Esplégia the
field of academic, study has become one of the reaurces of information. The analysis shows thahemd

every student (56) takes the use of Internet feir ticademic purpose.
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It is found from the analysis that it can be inéghthat all most all the students use Interneydail 41(73.31%).
If not daily, they will use very often i.e. twicevaeek or weekly or monthly. For the sake of gathginformation

they opt for internet. This means that use of m#ehas become routine in the lives of the students

It is found that most of the students i.e. 25(4%p4ise Internet 1-2 hours a day that means lessithaours a
week. And (39.28%) respondents use internet 0-tshaulay that means less than 7 hours a week. &8ysang

this it can be inferred that normally the time dp@nthe students using the Internet lies betwetn® hours.

It is clear from the study that that more than ledlfespondents i.e. nearly 80% of the respondesgdnternet in
the smart phones. Nearly 32% students use intarrtee department lab. Only few that means 10%heft use

in library.

It is found that the P.G. students of Departmentibfary and Information Science use Internet farious
purposes. But Nearly 65% of the students use lateor study purposes. Hence it can be declareduse of
internet is being made mainly for their study pug®for seeking knowledge, gathering informaticiepEhmerce

and communicating.

It is clear from the study that Out of 56 resporideall the 56 respondents revealed that theyweageaof Search
Engines. By analysing this fact, it can be infertbdt all the students are aware about the Seanginés to

update their knowledge which can add value to thteidies as well as to career.

It is found that the 51(91%) respondents prefer giavhich is the most popular Search Engine. The pkace

acquired by Yahoo! 20(35.71%). The Alta vista staatl & position 2(3.57%). These are the leading Search

Engines preferred by the students.

Even though the respondents use Internet for vanpuposes, they pay varied importance dependinth@n
taste and preferences. It is clear that nearly2#(8of them use it for academic purposes; almd$oifithem use
it for seeking gathering knowledge and informatidrihem use it for general information for seekkmpwledge.

Rest of the students use it for News, Internet phmppurposes, access e-resources, downloadingsgame

It is clear from the study that 28(50%) studenieated that they felt the availability of most b&tinformation
on search engines is trustworthy and accurate. %5{é6.78%) respondents say that some of the infiomas

trust worthy and accurate.

It is evident from the study that According to ttespondents i.e. 36 (64.28%) and 31(55.35) resmdgtihe
major problems are slow access speed, and difficulfinding relevant and exact information whagyhooking

for.

From this study it can be inferred that 43 (76.79&gpondents agree that they are good at makefismarch
engines, followed by 8(14.28%) respondents aretlielt they are average and only 5 (8.93%) respdadeagree
that they are excellent to make use of search esgifhe analysis of the data reveals that more liaHrof the

respondents are good at make use of search ernigibheter and useful way.

The study reveals that 37(66.07%) respondentsfappinion that Search Engines improved their seancdlity,
Meanwhile 37(66.07%) of the respondents opinion 8earch engines developed scientific competerioaly
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28(50%) of the respondents strongly agree to thei@pthat Search engines are essential for stadgéarch, It no

doubt that search engines are the important sairicdormation.

CONCLUSIONS

The impact of modern technology on the societyasendous. It is particularly so in the case of potar and

communication technologies, such an impact in entidtealmost all fields of activity. They are paity changing the pace

of human activity in each and every sphere of wdtks is obviously for the reason that the modenhhology enables us

to do things in a much more efficient, better aastdér way than manual method.

Computer literacy plays a very important role ashis changing environment computer handling isessary to

understand and cope up with the new technologigsrolvides a rich, complex setting medium for giadive research.

Teaching internet information literacy within thentext of continuous change requires from traicerginual updating of

skills and knowledge about the world of informatmwrailable on the Internet.
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